

Electronic Filing Menu

Corporate Filing Menu

Help

05-23-2011 05:54PM FROM-GRAY ROBINSON 863-668-9771 T-692 P.001 F-477 .... May 23, 2011 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE **Division of Corporations** GRAY ROBINSON, P.A. 1 SUBJECT: ARMS AROUND THE WORLD, INC. REF: W11000028251 We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet. You must list at least one incorporator with a complete business street address. If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 245-6879. Ruby Dunlap FAX Aud. #: H11000136751 Regulatory Specialist II Letter Number: 711A00012682 New Filing Section

P.O BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

•		

#### ·---T-692 P.003/008 F-477 863-688-9771 05-23-2011 05:54PM FROM-GRAY ROBINSON MEMORY TRANSMISSION REPORT TIME : 05-20-2011 05:47PM TEL NUMBER : 863-688-9771 NAME : GRAY ROBINSON FILE NUMBER : 456 DATE 05-20 05:45PM ÷ . AL 2011 HAY 24 AM 9: **TO** -: 18506176381 CRETARY BE STATE LAHASSEE, FLORID DOCUMENT PAGES : 006 START TIME : 05-20 05:45PM END TIME : 05-20 05:47PM SENT PAGES 006 : S STATUS : OK FILE NUMBER : 466 \*\*\* SUCCESSFUL TX NOTICE \*\*\* Paco 1 94 J Division of Corporations Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Electronic Filing Cover Shoet \_ .. Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fat andit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document. (((H11000136751 3))) Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESHARLOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

Division of Corporations Fax Number : (050) \$17-6301 yrom : Account Name : GRAY ROBINGON, Account Number : I20000000000 Shome : (003)204-2200 Fax Number : (003)469-9771

.

Enter the small address for this business shilly to be that for future annual report mailings. Enter only one small address (lease.... ERALL ADDEARA.

.....

H

FLORIDA PROFIT/NON	PROFIT CORPORATION
ARMS AROUND 1	HE WORLD, INC.
Cortificate of Status	
Certified Conv	

Lot of the second of the secon		
Page Count		05
Estimated Charge		\$78,75
	1	

Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

.....

......

Help

https://efile.sunbiz.org/acripts/efilcovr.axe

TO I

5/20/2011

05-23-2011	05:54PM	FROM-GRAY ROBINSON	863-688-9	771	T-692	P.004/008	F-477	
			H11000136751 3					
÷		AR	RTICLES OF INCORPORAT OF IMS AROUND THE WORLD I Florida not-for-profit corport	, INC.,		ASSE	HAY 24	
	<b>7</b> 51		ARTICLE I <u>NAME</u>			FLORID	AM 9: 50 5	Ċ

The complete legal name of this corporation shall be ARMS AROUND THE WORLD,

INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation").

# ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND/OR MAILING ADDRESS

The address of the principal office address of the Corporation is 8418 Greystone Drive,

Lakeland, Florida 33810.

.....

## ARTICLE III

#### **DURATION**

The term of existence of the Corporation is perpetual. The corporate existence shall commence with the signing of these Articles of Incorporation.

### ARTICLE IV <u>PURPOSE</u>

The Corporation has not been formed for pecuniary profit or financial gain, and no part of the assets, income or profits of the Corporation are distributable to, or inures to the benefit of, its directors or officers; provided however, reasonable compensation as set by the Board of Directors may be paid for services rendered to or for the Corporation. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall involve lobbying, or otherwise attempting, to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted  $t_0$  be carried on by a  $\frac{1082916 \times 1}{2}$ 

H11000136751 3

H11000136751 3

corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law) or by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

This Corporation is organized and is to operate exclusively not for profit for Christian evangelical outreach purposes, Christian missionary purposes and such other purposes as the Board of Directors shall deem appropriate and which is lawful under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act.

For such purposes, and operating without profit, and in the manner stated, the Corporation shall have the power to:

- A. Engage in any and all activities which may be deemed necessary or appropriate for the proper and successful attainment of the objects and purposes for which this Corporation was created.
- B. Solicit, accept, hold and administer contributions received by deed, gift, will, ordinance, statute or otherwise; to own, hold, operate and administer or dispose of real and personal property, both in this state and all other states, territories and dependencies of the United States and generally to do all things necessary and proper to accomplish the purposes herein stated and permuted to like non-profit corporations by law.
- C. Provided further, that:
  - 1. Assets or property held in trust for the Corporation or by the Corporation for its corporate purposes as herein stated shall be segregated and identified as being so held, and shall not be held without disclosure of the fiduciary capacity in which they are held.
  - 2. The Corporation shall not engage in any transaction prohibited by Section 503(c) of the Untied States Internal Revenue Code as now enacted or as it may hereafter be amended.
  - 3. The Corporation shall not apply accumulation of income in any manner

# 1082916 v1

2

A. 5 . . . . . .

#### H110000136751.3

which may subject it to denial of exemption as provided in Section 504 of the Untied States Internal Code as now enacted, or as it may hereafter by amended.

4. In the event of the dissolution of this Corporation, any assets of said Corporation then remaining shall be distributed to such organizations as shall qualify under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

### ARTICLE V <u>BYLAWS</u>

Except as otherwise provided therein, the Bylaws of this Corporation shall be made, altered and rescinded by a two-thirds majority vote of the Board of Directors voting at any regular Board of Directors meeting or at a special meeting called for that purpose.

### ARTICLE VI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The affairs of this Corporation shall be managed by a Board of not less than three (3) voting Directors and no more than nine (9) voting Directors and by such other officers of the Corporation as the Corporation may hereafter see fit to name and designate. The number of Directors may be increased or decreased from time to time by the Bylaws of the Corporation, but shall never be less than three (3) voting members or more than nine (9) voting members. The present Board of Directors shall consist of three (3) Directors hereinafter named:

<u>Addr: 58</u>
8318 Porch Court Lakeland, Florida 33810
605 East Laurel Pointe Drive Lakeland, Florida 33813
5396 Domich Drive Auburndale, Florida 33823

#1082916 vi

3

H11000136751 3

05-23-2011 05:55PM FROM-GRAY ROBINSON

#### Ĥ11000136751 3

The method of election of Directors shall be set forth in the Bylaws.

### ARTICLE VII MEMBERSHIP

The only members of the Corporation will be its Board of Directors.

### ARTICLE VIII INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is One Lake Morton Drive, Lakeland, Florida 33801 and the name of the Corporation's initial registered agent at that address is David D. Hallock, Jr.

## ARTICLE IX <u>AMENDMENTS</u>

Any amendments to these Articles of Incorporation shall be adopted in the manner set forth in the Bylaws.

### ARTICLE X ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS

A. The Corporation will distribute its income for each tax year at a time and in a manner as not to become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

B. The Corporation will not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in section
4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

C. The Corporation will not retain any excess business holdings as defined in section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

D. The Corporation will not make any investments in a manner as to subject it to tax # 1082916 v1 4

#### H11000136751 3

F-477

A

50

Şm

H11000136751 3

863-688-9771

under section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

E. The Corporation will not make any taxable expenditures as defined in section 4945(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

### ARTICLE XI CHARITABLE PURPOSE

R<sub>@</sub> This organization is organized exclusively for charitable purpose within the meaning of LORI مِب

section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles of

Zoth day of April 2011. Incorporation this DAVID D. HALLOCK, JR., Incorporator

C/O GRAYROBINSON, P.A. One Lake Morton Drive Lakeland, FL 33801

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THE FOREGOING ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, HEREBY ACCEPTS THE APPOINTMENT AS SUCH REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREED TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER AGREES TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF THE UNDERSIGNED'S DUTIES. THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER CERTIFIES THAT THE UNDERSIGNED IS FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPTS THE OBLIGATIONS OF SUCH FOSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

DAVID D. HALLOCK, JR., Registered Agent DATE: April May 20, 2011

#1082916 v1

B11000136751 3

5